

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/24/2020 12:55 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Motion for Over-length Brief
Granted 5/1/20

SUPREME COURT NO. 98190-6
C.O.A. No. 51174-6-II

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH EDWARDS,

Petitioner.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

THOMAS LADOUCEUR/WSBA# 19963
Chief Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Hall of Justice
312 SW First Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626
Telephone: 360/577-3080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	6
A. Exercising juror challenges at an unrecorded sidebar conference in open court with no objections did not entail a courtroom closure. The Court of appeals decision on this issue is not in conflict with any decisions of the Supreme or the Court Court of Appeals. No significant question of law under the Constitution of the State of Washington or of the United States is involved. No issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court is involved	7
B. The Court of Appeals correctly ruled that error in instructing the jury on an uncharged alternative of first degree robbery was harmless where other jury instructions limited the crime to being armed with a deadly weapon. There is no conflict between the Court of Appeals decisions in <i>State v. Brewczynski</i>,¹ and <i>State v. Nicholas</i>,² on the issue of the harmless error standard applied to Edwards’ claim that he may have been convicted of an uncharged alternative means of first degree robbery.....	19
C. The Court of Appeals declined to address the issue of the admissibility of a co-conspirator’s statements made after the declarant’s arrest, “because the prodigious evidence of	

¹ 173 Wash. App. 541, 294 P.3d 825 (2013)

² 55 Wash. App. 261, 273, 776 P.2d 1385, 1392 (1989)

**Edwards’ guilt rendered any alleged error harmless.”
Edwards fails to show that the decision of the Court of Appeals is in conflict with a decision of another division of the Court of Appeals, or that the issue of the admissibility of a co-conspirator’s post-arrest statement involves an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court..... 23**

D. The Court of Appeals correctly ruled that the trial court did not abuse its discretion in refusing to dismiss a juror who “could not aver whether he witnessed events or merely dreamed about the events,” and who assured the trial court that he could ignore the “memory or dream sequence” and focus on the facts presented in court. Edwards fails to show that the court’s ruling involves a significant question of law under the Constitution of the State of Washington or of the United States or an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by the Supreme Court..... 24

E. Edwards fails to articulate, much less show, that the Court of Appeals ruling on the issues he raised in his statement of additional grounds meet any of the four conditions for acceptance by the Supreme Court..... 25

IV. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 194 Wash. App. 547, 549, 377 P.3d 278, 279–80 (2016)	14, 17
<i>State v. Brewczynski</i> , 173 Wash. App. 541, 294 P.3d 825 (2013).....	i, 20
<i>State v. Effinger</i> , 194 Wash. App. 554, 375 P.3d 701 (2016).....	14
<i>State v. Lormor</i> , 172 Wash.2d 85, 93, 257 P.3d 624 (2011)	9
<i>State v. Love</i> , 183 Wn.2d 598, 354 P.3d 841 (2015)	7
<i>State v. Nicholas</i> , 55 Wash. App. 261, 273, 776 P.2d 1385, 1392 (1989)	i, 20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 181 Wash. 2d 508, 334 P.3d 1049, 1056 (2014)	7
<i>State v. Whitlock</i> , 188 Wash. 2d 511, 396 P.3d 310, 314 (2017).	7
Rules	
RAP 13.4(b).....	7, 20, 25
